HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1354

By Ramsey

A RESOLUTION to recognize Anne Pfeiffer on the occasion of her retirement.

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that the members of this legislative body should honor those citizens who have performed with uncommon devotion and enthusiasm throughout their years of industry; and

WHEREAS, Anne Pfeiffer is one such estimable person who has served with distinction for twenty-four years with the Blount County Community Action Agency and who will be taking a much-deserved retirement on June 30, 2010; and

WHEREAS, she began her exemplary career with Blount County Community Action Agency in 1986 as JTPA Placement Counselor and was promoted to Summer Youth Employment and Training Program Coordinator in 1987; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Pfeiffer began serving the senior members of the Blount County community in 1988, when she became Office on Aging Coordinator, the position from which she will retire this year; and

WHEREAS, as Office on Aging Coordinator, Ms. Pfeiffer has developed and produced six editions of the Blount County Senior Services Directory; provided information, referrals, and assistance to seniors and their families on topics related to aging matters; developed and managed a homemaker program for low-income seniors; coordinated the monthly meetings of the Blount County Geriatric Screening Team; and participated in the Blount Senior Resource Network; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Pfeiffer is an active and important part of her community and her profession, participating in numerous worthy organizations; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Pfeiffer exemplifies the spirit and allegiance to family and community that are characteristic of a true Tennessean; and

WHEREAS, throughout her estimable career, Ms. Pfeiffer has demonstrated the utmost professionalism, ability, and integrity, winning the unbridled respect and admiration of her colleagues; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we thank Anne Pfeiffer for her service to the Blount County community and extend to her our heartfelt wishes for a happy and fulfilling retirement and every continued success in her future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.